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I 

INTRODUCTION ':' 

Of the manifold cultural relations between P ersia-Arabia-Byzanti
um and China during the Mongol dynasty we know the rough outlines, 
but many of their de.tails must as yet be established from Chinese sources. 
The West Asiatic representatives of the applied sciences were greatly 
honoured in China; such names as Ala-ud-Din lliiJ ~ J;i; T , Ismail oJ. .ill, 
~ f§ , Jamal-ud-Din ;fL ~ :f} T, Isa ~ rif, Yeh-hei-tieh-erh -& m, ~ 
~ , and Shams W,l Jitl, are closely connected with the promotion of mathe
matics, astronomy, and geography, as well as with the planning of cities, 
hydraulics, and gunnery.1 One may also mention, among the native 
Chinese, medical men like Chu Li ;!f; * , Li Kao * ~, and Chu Chen
heng * JJt ¥, mathematicians like Li Chih * i{t, and astronomers and 

. geographers like Kuo Shou-ching ~ q fit, Chu Ssu-pen -*: .t;J *· and Li 
Tse-min * il IX:;. who contributed much to the spreading of the knowledge 
of these new sciences. 

General attention in Mongol China was turned more or less to 
geographical studies following the extension of her political power to the 
Far West. Unfortunately little evidence of this has been preserved. As 
late as 1922. Herrmann reiterated the obsolete opinion of Richthofen that 
during the Yuan period the Chinese knew extremely little of Central and 
West Asia2

; for occidental scholars had paid attention exclusively to the 
primitive sketch-map of Central Asiatic localities from the Ching-shih ta
tien of 1329/ 32.3 

That opinion, however, is no longer tenable, because, as was to he 
expected, t here existed a considerable geographical literature about the 
West, of which at least the following titles have been handed down to us: 

*) These lines may be taken as a revision of an essay published in 1938 in the 
I naba Anniversary Volume (cf. bibliography); part I has been added, the maps have 
b een r eproduced in one-quater size from the print dating from about 1555. 

1) Cf. for details the fundamental study of Ch'en Yiian ll't l;il, Abeut the Sinifica
tion of people from western countries during the Yiian dynasty :7t !!I ~ A 41 1~ ~, 
in Kuo·h iieh chi-k'an I, 1923, pp. 573-653, and Yen-ching hsiieh-pao, II, 1927, pp. 171-
232; cf . also TRD, II, 462, 2-3, and Grousset, L'Empire des Steppes, 1939, pp. 354 and 
373. 

2) Cf. Bretschneider, II, p. 3 If.; Herrmann, pp. 277-280; P elliot, TP, 1928, 
pp. 98-100. I 

3) Cf. Herrmann, p. 277; Richthofen, China, I , 1877, middle of p. 587 and pp. 
591-592. 
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the Hsi-kuo t'u-ching lJ_[j II iJ ~by Shams and the 1-yU-t'~' ~ ~ 1\ by 
Chou Chih-chung _m] IX. rj:J , while fragments had been known for a long 
time already of the Ta-i-t'ung-chih * ~ k'Jt ;0 , the great official gazetteer 
of the Yiian dynasty, which certainly included foreign countries.4 In ad
dition, the world-map of Li Tse-min * ~ ~ -or, more accurately, its 
Korean version of 1402 and Chinese version of the late 16th century
is the most magnificent example of Mongol cartography. That world-picture 
which completely overshadows the contemporary Europeo-Arabian maps,. 
at least in regard to Asia and Africa, compensates us for the loss of all 
the other geographical works. Its description will be found below in 
part III. 

In 1267 the Persian astronomer and geographer Jamal-ud-Din5 pre
sented Khubilai Khan with a P·er sian terrestrial globe and six other 
astronomical instrument . One may suppose that this greatly extended 
the west er n scope of geographical knowledge. The names of the instru
men ts presented are mentioned in the Yiia1-~-shih, 48 10a-12a, with t he title, 
"Western A str.onornical l nstrurnents" j]}.j :t~ il§ ~ . The introductory 
sentenee reads as follows : • 

Jamal-ud-Din manufactured western astronomical instruments in 
the 4th year of the period chih-yiian (1267). It is succeeded by a descrip
t ive list of the instr uments with their Persian equivalents :6 

4) The three works have been mentioned in chapter 2 of th e P u Yiian-shih 

i-wen-chih, in addition also the Ta Yiian hun-i yii-ti yao-lan * 7t if! - ~ t111 ~ 'ft in 7 
chapters by Ho H eng ~Iii and the anonymous Sheng-ch'ao hun-i fang- yii sheng-lan 

M ®! il! - 1i ff,! ~ ft in 3 chapters. It is doubtful to me whether or not the two 

last-mentioned works contained also the western countries. Regarding the Ta-i-t'ung·
chih cf. also TRD, V, 442, 3 ; Toyoshi kenkyii , II, 4, 1937, pp. 371-379 ; III, 1, 1937, pp. 

64-65; Mans hii gakuh.o, IV, 1936, pp. 9-42; Aoyama, V, pp. 124-132; Library of 

Congress, Orientalia Added 1919-1920, p. 188. 

5) About him cf. Wylie, p. 16; TRD, IV, 191-192, s.v. 

6) The seven P ersian ter'ms have been taken from the article "About an aspect 

of Islamic culture moving eastwards" by K. Tasaka in Shigaku zasshi, 53, no. 4, April, 

1942, pp. 404-436. There th e autho1· has reconstr ucted the t er ms from the Chinese 

transcriptions and discussed them in detail. Gaubil in h is Astronomie chinoi e, p. 130, 

has already mentioned the seven instruments, defining them rather vaguely. Zinner, 

Geschichte der Sternkunde, p. 236 has correctly rendered five of the terms. But he wrongly 

defined no. 2 as a divided circle (Gaubil: Pour savoir les degres du cercle), and no. 7 

as a clepsydra, as t he present author found out in a discussion of the Chinese descrip

t ion with the astronomer, the Rev. P. F r. Hagemann, S.V.D., of Fujen University . 
Concerning no. 7, the astrolabe, cf. also Zinner, p. 303: " Das Astr olab musste zuerst 

f ur aile moglichen Zwecke, fur Zeitbest immung bei Tag und Nacht, . .. dienen." 
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1. U§ J8 llfr ~J tf t sa-t'u ha-la-chi = Adatu falaki = if! '*. -ffi = armil
lary sphere. 

2. II§ '£~ Wl,f\._f:r tsa:t'u shuo-pa-t'.ai = Adatu ~?awabiti = jJ!IJ ~ Ji!i:l X £ 
l!l1 Z ~ -Jacobs staff (Dre1stab, Parallaxen-Lineal). 

3. ~ * /.1i !JJ- ill:J; liD fl. lu-ha-ma-i miao-wa-chih = Rukhamah-i muwazi = 
. solstice gnomon. 

4. -t- IJft J.ili. dl> .iK !!]. :if ~ lu-ha-ma-i mu-ssu-t'a-yii = Rukh~mah-i mus
tawi = equinoctial gnomon. 

5. 1i * Of. ffft JAi k'u-lai-i sa-ma = Kur ( r) ah-i-sama' = celestial globe. 
6. :;5 * !JJ- llliJ .% ::;- k'u-lai-i a-erh-tzu = Kur (r) ah-i-arz = terrestrial 

globe. · , 

7. JG ~ ;}'f~ ~ .lliiJ :IG ~ wu-su-tu-erh-la-pu-ting = Usturlab = astrolabe. 

The terrestrial gl~be has been described as follows: 

"K'u-lai-i a-erh-tzu denotes in Chinese a representation of the earth. 
It has been manufactured by the following method: a round ball has been 
made of wood; seven parts of it represent water, the colour of which is 
green, and three parts land, the colour of which is white. Streams, rivers, 
lakes, and seas have been marked in such a way as to extend their lines 
over the whole ball; [in addition], small squares have been made in order 
t o make it possible to ealculate the size of regions and the distances of 
roads."7 

Although we do not learn any details about the land represented the 
estimated proportion of land to water, 30 % to 70 o/a, is surpri singly 
accurate ; for, at present the proportion is known to be 29. 2 o/o to 70.8 %. 
Nevertheless, this surprising coincidence must be ascribed to lucky chance 
because America and Australia were then unknown. Arabian celestiai 
globes of the 13th century are to be found even today in European 
museums,8 but I do not know, whether or not terrestrial globes of that 
period have been preserved. If they still exist it would be wort hwhile to 
examine the above proportion. 

7) fol. llb : 'i!i w # j»iJ ~ =r. iii~ '13 1i!l ~ $. Jt. l!ill w. * m rrn {Jl. -e ~l 1i:s 7/(. 

:J-~ i3 ff~. =. ~1 ~ ± ~ll!. Jl; ~ !3. )!f i:I fnJ rli/J m. Jl,1\ M· rt !~I I~ J~ c:J:l. 'iff. 1'1' t]' 1J :J(:, 

J;J. ~t ~lli ft.. Z '·\: *· ill [ll ~ ill l!I . Ogawa Takuji has r ef erred to this passage as early 
as In 1910 m Ch1gaku zassh1, 22, no. 260, p. 603 = Shina rekishi chiri kenkyii, pp. 55-56. 
H e stated that the net work of squares pr obably indicat ed the longitudes and latitudes . 

But, as the Arabs did not grade their maps, we must assume that it is the usual 

mesh-net system (Maschennetz-System) of the Chi nese, where the size of the individual 

square meshes indicates th e di stances. Th is syst em was intr oduced by P 'ei H siu ~ %' 

(died in 271 A.D.); cf . Chavannes, BEFEO, III, 1903, p . 241 ff., Her rmann, p. 255 ~., 
and TP, 1893, p. 65 = Lettres edifiantes, IV, 1877, ed. Pantheon litt., p. 605. 

8) Cf. F eldhaus, Die Technik der Vorzeit .. . , 1914, col. 461; Zinner, p. 297. 
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The above-mentioned Kuo Shou-ching,!l 1231-1316, was likewise in
fluenced by these Arabic discoveries in the astronomical and geographical 
branches of science. The northern latitude of 27 cities was newly deter
mined in consequence of his memorial of the 3rd moon of 1279.9

a The 
farthest points were: the North Sea, or the Lake Baikal, ~1:: i1J , 65' ; the 
region of the ToHis, • t:JJ ,10 or the Telengites, 55' ; Karakorum, to * 
45' ; Kao-li iflj II, i.e., K'ai-ch'eng ~~ ~. the former capital of' Korea, 38'; 
Ch'eng-tu ~ ~, 31' ; Hainan (Ch'iung-chou }.1i 4+1 ), 19' , and the South 
Sea, Wj iff:, 15' .11 Kuo Shou-ching also prepared astronomical instruments 
for the Peking observatory, which were not replaced by new ones until 
1673.12 The 14 m high brick building of a "lVIeridian-Ohrsonnenuhr" in 
Yang-ch'eng m- ~ , the present Kao-ch'eng-chen jRj ~k 1iilt , near Teng
feng-hsien ~ !>)' U in Honan, which was rediscovered in the middle of the 
thirt ies, has likewise been attributed t o Kuo Shou-ching.13 

9) Cf. the bibiliogmphical references in my Jes uiten-Atlas, P eking, 1943, pp . 

3151; see also Zinner, pp. 234-236, s.v. "Shu-Ging"; P elliot, JA, 1927, p. 268; Howorth , 

I, 240 ("Kochauking" ); Yiian-wen-lei Jt :!( lil , .50, fo l. 1-8: Gaubil , pp. 106-115. 

9a) The exact date according to t he Yiian-shih, 10, 16a-b: " On the day keng-hsii 

[of the 3rd moon] an imperial command was proclaimed to Kuo Shou-ching to measure 

the shadow of the sun beginning from Shang-tu and P eking by way of Honanfu down 

to the South Sea." ~ F~ ili11 ~ "-i' t\k, U: ..1.: ~; *. :Ml 1M; i'UJ m lf.f :uf lt4 ~- illll B >S )'}'( , 

10) They resided south of Lake Baikal at the T'ang time, which here has evidently 

been referred to. 

11) I.e., today approximately t he latitude of Manila and of the cenh·al part of the 

coas t of French Indo-China (cf. also fn . 16). All of the 27 c-ities h ave been listed in 
the Yiian-shih, 48, 12a-13b; 18 of these have already been mentioned by Gaubil, pp. 110-

111. In ch. 48, 1b, Lake Baikal and the South Sea have not been li sted. 

12) Wylie, p. 3, and Zinner, p. 235, have r eported that the folJowing foUl' 

instruments were dismantled at t hat period: the armi llary sphere, t he compendium
instrument ( Chi en-i fi1l li ) , the celestial globe, and the sector ; cf. also Yiian-wen-lei , 

17, 5a-7a , and the description of the old instruments of Kuo Shou-ching by Zinner, 

pp. 235-236. 
13) Cf. the report by G. Ecke, Mon. Ser., II, 1936-37, p. 469, with the photograph 

1 of the building; according to Zinner,· p. 237, it was already known to the old J esuits: "In 

t he city of Deng F eng in Honan province the Jesuits found also an old observatory with 

a sun-dia l, orig inating allegedly from Dschou Gung [ 1/IJ ~ ] ." This sta"tement has 

evidently been taken from Martini, Novus Atlas Sinensis, 1655, p. 62b; there is 

mentioned the sun-dial (regula= gnomon) as well as the observatory. Regarding the 

latter Martini says the following: " ... ibidem visitur tun·is, in qua solitus syderum 

notare cm·sus ac conversiones, dicta Quonsing tai [ 11! £ lk ], hoc est aspiciendorum 

syderum turri s, hie idem Cheucungus ( = Chou Kung) acus pyxidisque magneticae usum 

jam tum habuit famili arem, uti clal'ius demonstro in mea Sinensium Historiarum 

epitome." In the Ta Ch'ing i-t'ung-chih, 163, l"J ft-j l{.f = , 4b, s.v. iJ~l ·:c ~ , the obser-
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II 

THE MAP OF CHU SSU-PEN DATINGFROlVI 1320 

Chu Ssu-pen * Jit', * has exercised the greatest influence on 
_ Chinese geographers. His view on China's cartographical represen

tation essentially held until the last decades of the 19t h century. 
He was born in 127314 and f rom his youth was interested in geography. 
During the years 1311-1320 he prepared his great map of China and her 
border countri es from individual maps, basing his work on extensive 
travels and industrious literary studies. The map had no special ti tle, but 
was simply called "Terre trial map," yu-t'u 9& 1~ . To our knowledge, no 
original copies of it have been pr eserved, but as late as 1715 a copy wa 
found in the library of Yao Chi-heng ~Is llJ1- fi ; a stone reproduction in 
the Shang-ch'ing-kung 1: m '& monastery in Lung-hu-shan 11~ JJt 11J in 
Kiangsi was lost by 1858.15 Hence, the map of Chu Ssu-pen exist 
only in its revision by Lo Hung-hsien ( cf. p. 11) dating from the midd le 
of the 16th century. 

In his preface Chu S u-pen himself tells us what r egions outside 
China proper had been included in his map; however, the text is somewhat 
ambiguous : 

vatory i'1;J! 1:1! ~ has likewise been mentioned at the end of the note : "In addition, ther 

is an observatory which is situated north of the sundial-terrace; it is 5 chang (about 

15 m) hig·h and 2 chang wide, and its brick walls are still intact." X "{J ~ £ ~. ;(€ iJUI 

§.' ~ ~t . ~j 'E. 3t U.lJ = ?l;:. i-'J ~ ff.ol 'Y'G . Cf. also Chou-kung ts'e-ying-t'ai tiao -ch' a 

pao-kao /!iJ ~ jjjlj ~r ~ i:r.l 1f: 'f.ll i!f , Com. P ress, 1939 (review in T'a-shu chi-k'an, t'Jr 
I, 1939, pp . 442-443). According to the Rev. Hagemann, the building would best be 

called a "Meridian-bhrsonnen uhr" ( = nH~ridienne, cf. Zinner , p. 425). In Yang-ch'eng 

Ho Ch'eng-t'i en {iii ~ X in t he year 443 (Ga ubil, p. 50, and TRD, I , 502-503) and 

I H sing- fi, 683-727, (Pelliot, BEFEO, 1903, 187, end of footn . 2; Gaubil , p . 76; 

Richthofen, China, I, 3902; Zinner, p. 224) made astronomical determina tions, because 

the neighbouring Teng -feng-hsien, situated near t he Sung-shan 1tfi Ill , the central holy 

mountain , was cons idered the centre of the world; cf. 1-t'un g-chih, I.e. , and .Martini, 

J.c.: "(Teng-feng) ... quippe quam item in ipso orbis centro ac meditullio consti tuun t 
inae ... " 

14) Died between 1335 and 1340. In connection with the expedition of 1280 for 
the exploration of the upper course of the Huangho, he a lso translated Tibetan ~vorks 
concerning that topic ( ~ - !¥ 11m If) into Chinese. An extract of these t ranslations is. 
to be found in the Yiian-shih, 63, 27b-31b (cf. also TRD, III, 14, 1). Cf. the fundamental 
study by T. Naito a bout the sparse details of his life ; see also Chung-kuo wen-hsiieh
chia ta-tz'u -tien, no. 3460. 

15) According to Wu Han, 'p. 22, on the basis of the 'f'ieh-ch'in t 'ung-chien-lou 
hu-~u (preface of F ebruary 2, 1858), 22, 8b. The statement about Yao Chi-heng, 

born m 1647, originates fro m his book catalogue, the Hao-ku-t'ang shu-mu :kf ti ~ W 
ffl , dating from 1715. 
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"Regarding the foreign countries of the barbarians southeast of 
t he South Sea 16 and northwest of Mongolia, there is no means of investi
gating them because of their great distance, although they are continually 
coming with tribute to the court. Those, who speak of them, are unable 
to say anything definite, while those who say something definite cannot 
be trusted. Hence, I am compelled to omit them here" .17 

According to this statement the map contained, outside of China, 
only Mongolia and Central Asia, probably in the form reproduced here 
on plate 46. Probably Korea was likewise included although it has not 
been specially ment ioned here and the height of 38. for K'ai-ch'eng (cf. 
above p. 6) has been indicated r ather accurately.l8 In contrast, Annam 
was apparently listed nominally only, but the country was not re
pr esented in detail; because the Chinese learned its more or less precise 
outline only through the travels of Cheng Hom ltl at the beginning of the 
Ming period, 1405-1433. Gaubil has likewise stated that the map of Annam 
was added as late as the 16th century in the revised edition by Lo H~mg

hsien. 19 

Lo Hung-hsien in his preface has made the following remark about 
the original map of Chu Ssu-pen: 

"His map was prepared by the method of indicating the distances 
by a network of squares2o and thus the actual geographic pictu1:e was 
f aithf ul. Hence, even if one divided [the map] and put it together again, 
[the individual parts] in the east and west nevertheless fitted faultlessly 
t ogether . .. Chu's map, 7 f eet (about 2.24 m) long (i.e. wide), was in
convenient to unroll; so, I have arranged it now in book form on t he ba~is 
of its network of squares. 21 

16) jiM ~/i$ indicates the sea between Hainan and t he Malacca Straits. 

17) =E :x i'm i!lJ z: * m. i'Y r!4 z: rm ;11; r-~ ~ ~ ~. 1il!fi ~~ l4' ulf ~- Trcr ~ *El ~ n. 
-n z ~· ~ >I' rm ~. ~ ;J;S· :lt * !fe· PJ ffi". itt 1/!: lllr 331 . ~t JB WJ :lm. 

18) P articularly, as Li Tse-min's map of about ten years later likewise included 

Korea. But it was so inaccurate t hat it had t o be replaced by a new reproduction in 

1402; cf. foo tn. 26. 

19) "L'Empereur chinoi s Kia-tsing ~! tjlf , 1522-1566, fit faire depuis une nouvelle 

edition de ccs cartes; il fi t ajouter celle du Tonking . .. ". TP, 1893, p . 65. 

20 ) Cf. end of footn . 7. 

21) ;~:~:: I@ 1'f n m. ilt 11 z. i'~. Tri1 m n ~ :I! PT !1-!ii. ~ iTI1 $J- *· * '[g w 'fit-. :;;K ~ 

11' ?'IJ: ••• . #c * IF~i R: -~ J{. ::1' fJl.! 'ili' ~. 4- ~~ m /i. ~ W. ti fi] , 
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III 

THE WORLD MAPS OF LI TSE-MIN AND CH'tJAN CHIN 

In addition to the map of Chu Ssu-pen, t here xist two other, much 
1nore important examples for the cartography of the Yuan dynasty. They 
surprise us by their representation, which covers the whole of t he then 
known world, and also by t he indication of numerous geographical names, 
particularly in North Africa and Europe. These are: the Korean map 
H~tn-i chiang-li li-tai kuo-tu chih t'u i1t ~ ~ f!l! ~ ft m f~ :Z. Iii! by Ch'iian 
Chin #[ Q£ of 1402, in a copy from about the end of the 15th century, and 
its Chinese counterpart, the undated Ta Ming hun-i-t'u * EIJI fl'{; ~ IJm, 
presumably a copy of the Wan-li period, i.e. , about 1600. Both of these 
maps are based on t he Sheng-chia.o kuang-pei-t'u &' lX J1:t 12Jt ll0:i by Li 
Tse-min * i:; ~ at about 1330, which is now lost. 

Of Li Tse-min we know only that he was born in Wu-men :1:R; p~, 
i .e., Suchou, and that he flourished about 1330; because, on the one hand, 
Lo Hung-hsien named together as his sources ;'the terrestrial maps of the 
Mongol period by Chu Ssu-pen and Li Tse-min" ,22 and, on the other, 
Ch'iian Chin, after having pointed out that most of the earlier maps were 
inaccurate, characterized his two sources in the note to the map of 
1402 as follows: 

"Only the Sheng-chiao kuang-pei-t'u by Li Tse-min of Wu-men is 
very detailed, but the different capitals of the emperors of the succeeding 
dynasties are completely listed on the Hun-i chiang-li-t'u i~ ~ ij! im nm 
by the monk Ch'ing-jui rrf iJff. of the T'ien-t'ai-shan.2a 

Hence, we may assume t hat the map of Ch'ing-j ui , which likewise has 
not survived in its original form, for China proper has paid particular 
~ttention to the capitals of the various dynasties. Li Tse-min's map, on 
the other hand, has served as a model for Ch'iian Chin's drawing of China 
and foreign countries. Furthermore, from the place names in China pro
per on Ch'iian · Chin's map we may surmise that the incorporated map of 
Li Tse-min dates from about 1330, whi le that of Ch'ing-jui, who lived from 
1328 to 1392, dates from the beginning of the Ming dynasty, i.e., during 
the Hung-wu period, between 1368 and 1398.24 

22) 'it: :1li: ,\!1 *. $. i;;l 11; ~ ~ ~; cf. below, p . 13. 

23) m ~ r~ * i4l 11; l1!ll' ~ Wi ~ ffim. ~ EiS ~ ffm . ro l1l5 1 ~t 'ifi' ::E ~ ;fff; rrt 1fi . 
UY x ~ ®' m r~ if/; - - M:f :Jt ~I vn1 il& ~. Ch'ing-jui lived from 1328-1392, as has 
been stated by Aoyama, VIII, pp. 112-113, according to the biography in the Tseng-chi 
Hsii Chuan-teng-lu :l{j ~ fJY ~!J 1.r! f,!J: , 5. , 

24) For details see Aoyama, VIII, 114-116. 
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Both of these maps got to Korea in 1399 through the Korean. 
ambassador Chin Shih-heng ~ ± 00 , who had then been sent to t he 
Ming court as representative for the accession to the throne of emperor 
Chien-wen-ti 11 3t 'Ji'j . Chin Shih-heng studied them in 1402 in Korea, 
together with his friend Li Mao 2f! 1f.. Subsequently the two maps w~re 
redrawn and combined into a new map by Li Hui 2f! 1'!i . Ch'iian Chm, 
the author of the postface dated th~ 8th moon of 1402, revised the pre
sentation of Korea and added Japan.25• Thus originat ed the Hun-i chiang
li li-tai kuo-tu chih t'u,2G of which a copy, dating f rom about 1500,27 has 
been preser ved in the Ryukoku daigaku ft ~ * ~ of Ky~to . !t is painte_d 
in colour on silk about 162 em in width and 138 em m height, and IS 

perhap the most' valuable cartographic document o~ Eas~ Asia .28 It f ully 
replaces the now lost map by Li Tse-~in, especially m re~~rd to _t~e 
Far Wester n countries. Hence, our Judgement about Ch uan Chm s 
map proves to be correct for the year s ar ound , or rather befor e, 1330. 

An accurate study of Ch'uan Chin 's map we owe to Mr. Aoyama 
in VII, 110-145. He there discusses in detail its r elation t o t he 
Kuang-yii-t'u concerning East, Southeast, and Cent ral Asia, but he has 
not consider ed the Far West and has not reprod uced it in photograph.29

-

That is t he more regrettable, as just t his par t conveys a uniq~e 
Chinese-Mongolian concept ion of the F ar We tern world, based on Arabtc-

25 ) After the postface, J.c., pp. 110-111. The following words on Li Tse-min's 

map pr ove t hat Korea was already represent ed" t here: " [Li] 'f se-min 's ma p was 

defective in many instances for the east of Liao-shui and f or the region of our country 
[KOl·ea]. Hence, I have now particularly enlarged the map of our country a nd also 

added J apan." 1'< ~ 1k W. JR . A * ~ ilffi ~. i~ 1\'; Z Ill !fl; t1- rNl Ill'&. 4- ~ :lfl" /JI{ * 
JJl :til! ~ - mJ rrrt J<l. 8 *·Korea has probably been presented on the basis of Li Hui's 

~ 1§- P a-tao-t'u J\ i:!t ~, whi ch most likely dates from 1402, J apan, on the basis of 

the Jih-pen-t' u 13 * 1111 , brough t back by t he Korean envoy, P 'u Tun-chih fr !U Z in 
1401 f rom Kyushil (cf. Aoyarna , IX, 144-145 ). Concerning Ch' iian Chin , a well known 
Korean scholar, 1352-1410, cf. Chosen jimrnei jisho, 1937, pp. 1854-1855. In the Ch'ien

ch'ing-t'ang shu-rnu T- lJ{ 1lt. 1f 13, 28, 3Gb, a Yin g-chih-chi ~ lljl] ~by him has been 

mentioned, which was published in 1402. 

26) Not to be confused with the painted Hun-i Ii-tai kuo- t u chiang-li chih t"u 

iJl - !fl! 1-1;; ~ ~ ~ ~ z ~ of 1526 by Yang Tzu-ch'i HI; =f- ~ , whi ch can be tr 
back to the Hung-chih period, 1488-1505; cf. Aoyam a, Rekishi chirigaku, pp. ~~ci -~ I~IS .A• 

also- v, 147-153, and IX, 150-157. 
27) The map of Korea conta ins a number of place names of the period 

1470. H ence, the Kyot o copy must be a later copy dating from the end of the 

centu ry ; cf. Aoyarna, VIII, 111-112. 
28) Mentioned for the fi rst tim e in 1910 by Ogawa p. 606-607 = Shina 

chiri kenkyii , pp. 59-62. 
29) Cf. Aoyarna, VIII, plates 2 a nd 4. 
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Ptolemaic representation. A complete, as yet unpublished reproduction 
I owe to the kindness of Mr. Nakamura Hiroshi I=J:l *•.t 111 of Keijo Univer
sity. Therefrom it becomes apparent that the map includes the whole 
of Asia as well as Europe and Africa; surprisingly, the latter has already 
been drawn in the form of a triangle.30 About a hundred place names 
have been given for Europe, - its extreme northwest being Alumangnia 
~ ~ ( 1E ~ 1 ) Jg, ISilJ = Alemannia, Germany - , f or Africa about thirty
five names. This magnificent world-view of Europe, Africa, and the 
Near East dates certainly back t o the period around 1300. The 
Chinese, without doubt, became acquainted with it through Persian-Arabic 
mediation; there might even exist a connection with the terrestrial globe 
of 1267 (cf. above p. 4). The map extends from J apan to the Azores, 
from South Africa to Central Russia ; it contains very many names 
and, in spite of some distortions as, for instance, in Southeast Asia, India, 
and Europe, t he map fo rms a most grandiose picture of the Mongol world 
empire and of the early Middle Ages as a whole. A preliminary des
cription of its counterpar t, t he Ta-Ming hun-i-t'u, will be published · in 
11ear future . 

- · I V 

THE ORIGINAL VERSION OF THE KUANG-YD-T'U OF 1541 

Thanks to. the well-known scholar Lo Hung-hsien l.f ~ ~ ,32 hao : 
Nien-an ~ f{f , 1504-64, Chu Ssu-pen's map of 1320 has been handed down 
to us in a revised and enlarged form under the title of Kuang-yii-t'u Jj:{ 91!!
fj;j . This revision has become significant for the European cartography, 
because- directly or indirectly (cf. p. 22) -it has formed t he founda
t ion for t he Novus Atlas Sinensis of Martin Martini, ed. Amsterdam, 
1655. Martini thereby became " the f ather of the geographic knowledge 
of China" and the aut hor of the first European atlas of China.33 

Lo Hung-hsien must have finished his fi rst MS.-draft as early as 
1541, because Hu Sung i'Jl t.C has remarked in the preface to his revision 
of 1561: "It happened that master Lo Nien-an presented me with his work, 
which he had v,iritten 20 years ago (1541) . "34 

30 ) Cf. below, p. 14. 
31) mang supplemented according to the Ta Ming hun-i-t' u. 
32) Cf. 89-Index, p. 302; TRD, VIII, 320-321; For ke, Gesch. der neueren chines. 

Philo ophie, 423-425. 
33) To Martini 's atlas cf . a lso Richthofen, China, I, pp. 674-6'77; Bernard in 

:\Ion. Ser., I , pp. 446-448 ; Pfist er , Notices . . . , I, 1932, p . 261, and Duyvendak, TP, 32 
pp. 305-313. 

34 ) ~ ~ ~ m ~. g, ;JJ; . .:: -t- JJt 'iiD JYT M J! ~ (edi t ion of 1579, rt: , 4b). 
T he date of 1541 must ref er , a s has been mentioned above, only to the MS.-ver sion, but 
not to the printed editi on; Naito, p. 406~ has likewise accepted the above passage. Mr. 
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We have ~een above, on p. 8, that Lo Hung-hsien in 
his original version divided the great map of Chu Ssu-pen into 
individual sheets. He limited himself to the original copy, except 
for the fact that he corrected the reproduction of Korea and 
a dded a new map of Annam.35 In addition, his own work consisted in the 
furnishing of details for the maps of the northern and western border 
regions (cf. p. 13) and, for China proper, ·in replacing the obsolete geo
graphical names by modern ones or inserting altogether new ones. For 
the maps of the Huangho and Mongolia he also prepared historical com
ments regarding the campaigns of Yung-lo and statistical tables with 
administrativeas data for all the maps. Thus, the original version was 
composed as follows according to Lo Hung-hsien's own words in his 
undated and unsigned preface, the Kuang-yu-t'u-hsii ]J:f. ~ ~ J'¥ :37 

Maps 
Names no. of 

I 
no. of 

sheets titles 

general map, ~'fti tm *~ lj.'.ij 1 

I 
1 

provincial maps, ·m ~ ~1~ + =:. -;{fi iii PJ !ia 1653 15 

maps of the 9 northern border regions 7L ~ ~ 11 39 I 10 
I 

maps of the 4 southwestern border regions, 
5 5 m rn1 t'~ rKr ,. o !1!. 1ll! . J;Mi ~ ~ ~ 100 

maps of the Huangho JirnJI01 3 1 

maps of the Grand Canal ~ Vii ~ 3 1 
maps of the sea routes m~lliill 2 1 
maps of Korea, Mongolia, Annam, and the 

western countries, tm !(;, if~j y!)! , !Ji. m I lTEi 1.!1( l0i 4 4 

68 sheets of tables 45 38 
-

Aoyama, in V, 154 and 155, a lso accepted this date, but in VIII, 105 = 1485 he declared 
it to be a misprint for 1551, i.e., Chia-ching 30 instead of 20. Aoyama did so only 
because he believed the MS.-copy of t he work in the Naikaku bunko to be the original 
version, bu t he did not consider t he enumeration of maps for the original given by 
Lo Hung-hsien h imself (cf. p. 18). 

35) Korea has apparently been r endered already on the map of Chu Ssu-pen, but in 
the case of Annam, simila r to the map of Ch 'iian Chin, only its name had been entered 
without a det ailed outline. Hence, we are entitled to say that the map ·of Annam was 
newly added; cf. a lso footn . 19. 

36) or also wit h historical data, as in II, fo l. 95, - ed. of 1579, II, 66a-67b -, 
t he Ku-chin chih-h o yao-J iieh 15 4- '/{$ tr.J ~ ~ • 

37) Ed. of 1579, F'f., fo l. 3a; there also t he figures for the number of sh eet s below 
haye been g iven. 

38 ) Among t hem the map of Shensi in 2 sheets. 
39 ) Among them the Chi-chou pien-t'u ffrj 1+1 ili ~I in 2 sh eets and, in addition, 

general map, the Chiu-pien ts ung-t 'u :fL ~ *~· ~ . 
40 ) A Chien-ch'ang-t' u ;ill I§ liiM has also been appended to this. 
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Accordingly, the original version of 1541, which does not exist 
today, but has been incorporated in t he fi rst edition, contained 4541 sheets 
of maps with 38 tit les, in addition to 68 text sheets and 1 sheet42 with the 
two prefaces by Chu Ssu-pen and Lo Hung-hsien, not specially mentioned, 
i.e., a grand total of 114 sheets. All of the earliest known copies of the 
atlas contain, however, the 2 new maps of Sout heast and Southwest Asia, 
while Mongolia is distributed over two maps; the total number of sheets 
thus amounts to 117. And as t he la test year in the tables dates back t o 
December of 1553,43 t hese maps, therefore, do not repr esent t he original 
version, but a later revision ( cf. p. 15). 

Lo Hung-hsien states in his undated Postface to the maps of 
the 9 border regions, llJJ: 1L ~ [lid , in his Nien-an Lo hsien-sheng wen-chi 
2; ~ ~ -% #: 3t m ch. 10, f ol. 25a-b,44 the basis of what material he 
prepared his maps of the nor thern and west ern border regions. He there 
enumerates the 14 following works : the Ta Ming i-t'ung-chih, t he Ter
restrial maps ~ H!J liN! by Chu Ssu-pen and by Li Tse-min "from the 
Mongol period", the Little maps of the 9 border regions JL ~ ;)' ~ by 
Hsii Lun ~ ilTh) ,45 the Chiu-pien-chih JL ~;{=:by Wu Yiin-ch'i.ian :1R:~HR. 
the Maps of Liao-tung and Chi-chou ~ Jft 1.1i'i1 1·N fi0i by his deceased f ather 
( -)Ia ·k. =k ) , the Two maps of the Hsi-kuan ( ?) by P'u Tung-mou and Ch'ien 
Wei-yang ¥fij Jl:( .¢ ~~ f.fE ~ [[Ei ~M :: mfl , the Hsiian-fu t'~t-chih ~ F(.f 
iJ ;{=:by the Censor Li * f1i iffip , t he anonymous Yiin-chung-t'u ~ I=J:l lfia, 
and Hsiian-ta-t'u ~ -Jc. ffiill, the Tc~-t'ung san-kuan-t'u * In] ? ~ (jjll by 
T'ang Ching-ch'uan Ji!t jjiiJ Jl/ , the San-pien ssu-chen-t'u = ~ QH illt 1-00 by 
T'ang Yii-shih )ilf ii ;fi. and the two Shui-t'u 71< 181 by Yang Yii-p'o fj;; 
)3t .t.lt and Hsii Pin t?; :tit. 

Lo Hung-hsien has consulted the above sources, particularly the 
Chiu-pien t'u-lun 1L 3£; !Thll ~ of 1534 by Hsti Lun. He took t he presenta
tion of South Africa on the Hsi-nan-hai i-t'u i!!i m ~ ~ iJ (here no. 44) 

41) The figure _44 in the Inaba Anniversary Vol., p. 6, is incor r ect . Hence, the 
total there·has wrongly been g iven as 114, instead of 113. Moreover, the s tatement is 

erroneous that the number of sheet s in the MS. of 1541 coincides with that of the 
first printed edition . 

42) That is evidently as large-sized as in t he fi rs t printed edition. 
43) Cf. below, p. 15. Aoyama's date in VIII, 105, "about the time of Chia-ching 

33" = 1553 for the compilation of t he atlas (cf. also footn . 34 ) has certai nly been based 
on this statement; but according to t he above facts it can only refer to the revised 
edition. 

44) Edited after h is death in 1567, reprinted (according to the front page) in 
1723 by the Tan-lien-tung ;ej ~ ir.J (but with a preface dating f rom 1732) ; also cited by 
Aoyama, VIII, 107. 

45) Cited as H sii Hsi-yii lit- j1g -~ with hi s hao ; t he same is true for the othe1· 
names which as yet wait t o be identified. 
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in the upper left corner , directly or indirectly, from Li Tse-min 's above
mentioned TerrestTial map, i.e., the Sheng-chiao kuang-pei-t'u ~~ ~ J1l( 1J1i 
lEiJ described in part III. Thi map no. 44, however , does not as yet appear 
in the original version, but only in the edit ion printed around the year 
J 555 ( cf. part V) ; hence, we must ·date t he Post fac e to the maps of the 
9 bo1·der 1·egions after 1541 and before 1555. 

The reproduction of South Africa is of particular interest, 
because it was prepared in the first third of the 14th century, 
presumably around the year 1300. We notice with surprise that 
the triangular shape of Africa was already recognized, while all 
the Europeo-Arabic maps of this period represent its tip turned 
eastwards. In the map "of Fra Mauro (1453), for the first time, the 
#Jouthern tip has receded largely to its natural position and on· the map in 
the Pitti palace (1447) the fallacious bend has almost completely dis
appeared." '16 This representation may not mean for certain that Africa 
was then known down to the South Cape,47 but at least a correct idea had 
been formed of its southward-pointing form. The centre of the continent 
is filled by water ;48 it probably indicates one of the great Central African 
lakes, the more so, as a river falls into it. On its left side we find the name 
Che-pu-lu-ma ~ ;;r. :t- Ja, , in the beginning of which we recognize the 
Arabic Djebel = mountain range; above, the name, Sang-ku-pa ~ 'it i\, 
i.e., Zangebar or Zanzibar, which should be correctly marked on the eastern 
.coast.49 East of the two sources of the long river- without doubt the 
Nile- is inserted the name HcL-?w-i-ssu-chin '* *fi OF ,'J!, ltt, ford 
of *Hai1ais.so East of Africa are situated two islands, Ti-pa-nu ~ i\ tJl 
= Island"I-slaves and Shih-a-la t'u-li-ch',ih (or· pu?) *= JiiiJ '!fill £ !1!. i1F (or 
;(rj ?) ,s2 evidently Siele-diba = Ceylon53 The southwesternmost island is 
called Chu-rna t? _a .54 

46) Peschel, Geschichte der Erdkunde, ed. Ruge, 1877, p. 211. Cf. also Kimble, 
The Laurentian world map with special reference to its portrayal of Africa, in Imago 
Mundi, I, Berlin, 1935, pp. 29-33. 

47) This in regard to the fact that the represented two river sources- decidedly 
those of the Nile- extend to the southern tip. 

48) Lacking in the MS.-copy of the Naikaku bunko, cf. Aoyama, VIII, plate I; 
it might, therefore, also represent the Sahara. 

49) In the edition of 1579 this name has been given as Sang-ku-nu ~ it Ut 
Zanzibar slaves, instead of the above Shih-a-la t'u-li-ch'ih. 

50) This might conceivably render the Abyssinian name of the Blue Nile, Abai; 
na M would then have to be changed into a character of the sound pa, but this 

gestion, which has been made for of a better one, is awaiting correction. 

51) A1·abic diba or diva, from the Sanskrit dvlpa. 
52) ;ffl according to the copy of the Naikaku bunko. 
53) Cf. Herrmann, Atlas of China, map 35; cf. also footn . 49. 

54) = Jute [island] = ? . 
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THE FIR T PRINTING OF THE KUANG-YD-T'U DATING FROM 

ABOUT 1555 

The undated copy in the library of Lo Chen-yu Nl ~ ~ in Port 
Arth ur, the maps of which have been r eproduced here, r epresents ap
parently the earliest printed edition of our atlas. It consists of 4 volumes 
in the form of an album; its 117 sheets are folded in the middle, and include 
4 map sheets and 69 text sheets. The printed area of the first sheet with 
the prefaces of Chu Ssu-pen a nd Lo Hung-hsien55 is 33.2-5 em. wide and 
34.1-2 em. high; it contains 34 lines with space for 36 characters each. The 
general map, Yii-ti tsung-t'u W ill! ~ II, follows as second sheet, 33.5 em. 
wide and 34.2-4 em. high. The sheets are numbered on a black background. 
usually in the lower left, sometimes in the right corner. The number of text 
Jines varies f rom 30, aso n the sheets 14 and 27, to 40, as on sheet 117. The 
edit ion has to be dated from the period between 1554 and 1558,56 the year 
when the first reprint was published; because the 11th moon of Chia-ching 
32 = December, 1553, appears as the latest date in the text, ch. 1, 31b, 
in the edition of 1579 on fol. 2la. For brevity's sake the term "dating 
from about 1555" has been used here. The edition contains three more 
map sheets and two more map .titles than the original version, i.e., 48 and 
40 respectively; because Mongolia was distributed over two sheets and the 
maps 43 and 44 for Southeast and Southwest Asia with South Africa were 
newly added. Evidently there was also planned a general map of China 
and the border countries, the Ss~t-'i-t'u ll9 ~ J§J 51 ; because after fol. 114 
( lf~] ~ 1§1 .:: ) there follows immediately fol. 115 with details about the 
border countries, but carrying the title, Sheet 2 of the Ssu-i-t'11 ll9 ~ ~ 

Hence, its first sheet, the-map itself, has been left out. 

The execution of the maps is exact arid makes it plain how carelessly 
and often distortedly they have been cut in the common editions of 1579 
and 1799. In addition, their network of meshes forms squares of 16-18 
mm sidelength and not rectangles as in the other two editions. 

55 ) His preface has not been signed. 

56) Chang T'ien-fu iJ!;! ;R tfl has already mentioned t he Kuang-yii-t'u (cf. Aoyama, 
Reki hi chirigaku, p. 291) in his preface to the Huang-yii-k'ao ,Q fll ;lj (cf. Mon. Ser. 
I, 38914, and Orientalia Added 1926-27, p. 246) dated-1556 (Chia-ching 36). Hence, the 

year 1558 might be retraced to about 1556 / 57, pr ovided Chang T'ien-fu has referred to 
t he print. 

57) As it is contained in the edition of 1566 and- with the title of Hua-i ts ung-t'u 

11li ~ itt UWd - in the edition of 1579. 
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Regarding the text following the maps, only statistical details are 
here given next to the provincial maps, those of the border regions and of 
the Grand Canal (nos. 39-41). The t'u-hsii 1m ~ and t'u-lun ITh'd Mil sup
plements of the editions of 1566 and 1579 --I do not know that of 1561 -
are lacking. The brief general references, frequently containing historical 
observations, have likewise been omitted. Such notes are to be found, 
for instance, in the edition of 1579, after the text to the maps 
and are often introduced by the character #(. Only the sheets 89, 94, 
and 114, i.e., here the maps 32, 36, and 48 contain exceptionally detailed 
comments of a similar kind. Otherwise non-statistical information is 
given in five instances on special sheets, after the maps of the 
Huangho, of the sea-routes ( i1lf ill liiil} ) , of Korea, of Annam, and on the 
last three sheets, 115-117, with details about fore ign barbarians, 1m~ 
1@1 :::, =: , 1m . This section enrls, in the edition of 1579, with the north
western barbarians, W:J ~ 11m , last line Jih-lo 8 7~ .58 But the editions 
of 1558, of 1566, and presumably also of 1561, have after that another 
section about the northern barbarians ~t ~, namely the Ta-ta m m. and 
the Urianghai 'JC .Jl ng;, and also r egarding the northeastern barbarians 
}jl ~t ·~, the Jucen -9: il[ . For t hese a list of the 114 military districts 
f1tj , of the 20 so P.Jf , and of the 58 cattered fort ifications ·1ft til! ~ ';$ of 
the Nurgan district in the lower Amur region is given, the last name 
being Ch'.eng-t'ao-wen ~ 1!-;:1' ¥lffi. 

Mr. Lo Chen-yii has added a few words about the origin of his copy 
at the end of the atlas: 

Transmitted editions of the Kuang-yiiA'u by Mr. Lo Nien-an are 
extremely rare and I have only recently received this one from an old 
Su-chou family. In front there are two seals of Ma Shih-ying ~ ± :9t ,6st 

i.e., it is an old piece from ... 60 At the end of the Ming dynasty the south
eastern part of China was snatched away from. the hands of the 
through him, but this atlas has been preserved even until today. Ch' 
t'ing lao-min records this in Peking.61 

58) Cf. Ming-shih, 332, 22a = Bretschneider, II, 314. 

59) This general of the pretender to t he crown, Fu-wang ii/:1 ± , was decapi 

in 1645 by the Manchus. Cf. TRD, VII, 201; Bland and Backhouse, Court of 

pp. 168-172; 89-Index, p. 135, 1. 

60) ifr ~ ; these ch aractet·s were apparently copied wrongly by myself. 

t he hao of Ma Shih-ying has been rendered here, whi ch I have as yet been unable 

identify (his tzu is Yao-ts'ao * 1,!. ). 

61) ffi ~ ~ :5\; ~~=o 11l1. ~ ll'.ll fit * ~ m. IJl 7'J m z ~ ..,, tiX *· !liJ :1~ .t=r~ ± ~ 
111. 7'J w- * c ? ) itt tm. IJIJ ~ * m * M Di ~ ~ Jt: :f-. fl'i1 vt ~ .lliJ ~ A,- ~ 1r- l1'f c ? l 
fJL "i' ~ 1~ lit:! ~ $ r~. 
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VI 

THE SECOND EDITION OF THE KUANG-Yti'-T'U 

DATING FROM 1558 

The oldest dat·ed edition of th~ atlas is the reprint of 1558, Chia
ching wu-wu. It is completely identical with the edition dating from 
about 1555, i.e., regarding contents, cutting, and size of the text pages. 
The last sheet 117 forms t he only exception; in the last line, below the 
title i-t'u ~ 1m -the first character fl9 has been left open in black- it 
is stated: "Newly c t by the censorate for the 13 districts at 
Nanking, in the year wu-wu of the Chia-ching period (1558) ."62 A 
further discussion is unnecessary, considering its identity with the edition 
dating from about 1555. Three copies of this edition are known to me: 
one is to be found in the Library of Congress at Washington, ss another 
I happened to see in January, 1939, when it was sold by the Peking book 
store Lai-hsiin-ko * lJi; M to an unknown person to be sent to Japan,s4 
and the second part, i.e., fol. 61-117, of a third, incomplete copy is at 
present on exhibition in the Ning-shou-kung ~ .a '8; of the Peking 
Palace.65 

Among the Chinese scholars this edition of 1558, to my knowledge, 
has only been mentioned by Shew 1-ch'en, 7, 2a. It is very doubtful, 
whether or not the copy described by Sun Hsing-yen f* ~ m ss in the 
P'ing-chin-kuan chien-ts' ang-chi iJi itt ii1f fi Jt Ire 2, 13b, belongs here; 
this has already been pointed out by Hummel, p. 175. 

62) R f~ Jt If 1ff '* ·t- =: llt '1-.i ~ ell IE m :7'11 • A careful examination shows 
that it is not a simple reprint of the edition dating from about 1555, but that it had 

been newly cut. In the Division of Orientalia 1937, p. 174 (last section), where this 

edition has been reviewed, the fact of a new cut has been omitted. The Washington 

copy has been described as " ... what is apparently the earliest extant edition of the 
Ming Atlas of China, known as Kuang-yii-t'u". 

63) To the kindness of Dr. A. W. Hummel I owe a detailed description of it and 

the 4 photostatic reproductions of the first sheet with the two prefaces, and of the 
sheets 62 (here map 19), 116 and 117. 

64) I am not quite certain , whether or not it has been the edition dating from 
about 1555. 

65) The first part is lacking. The first sheet, fol. 61, represents the Chiu-pien 
tsung-t'u iL i:& if.!t! llill , hence this copy erroneously appears in the Ch'ing nei-wu-fu 

tsao-pan-ch'u y ii-t'u-fang t'u-mu f.!1 ~ :ff }f,J il/i f.bt ~ ~ ~ f)} ~ § , ;f;IJ lli, Peking 
1936, p. 3, as Ming-k'o ChiU-JJien-t' u 1!11 Jt!J ) L iii:! fkm • It has also been wrongly elated 

from the Wan-li period. As a matter of fact, the first three characters li} ~iii Jt at 
the end have been obliterated. 

66) 1753-1818; cf. TRD, V, 413, 2-3. 
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VII 

THE MS.-COPY OF THE KUANG-YD-T'U 

IN THE N AIKAKU BUNK067 

This copy in Tokyo, which has been repeatedly mentioned above, 
I know only from the brief description in Aoyama V, 155 and illustrations 
7-8, and VIII, illustrations 1, 3, and 5, where he has designated it as the 
.criginal manuscript of t he atlas submitted ,to the emperor by 
Lo Hung-hsien. That is probably correct, but the question is: for what 
edition was it destined . It is decidedly not the original version of 1541, 
because the copy contains already the two maps, nos. 43 and 44, for South 
Asia and South Africa; in addition, Mongolia has already been represented 
on two sheets.Gs Moreover, the brief supplementary texts with general, 
often historical notes about the individual provinces69 appear here already, 
as they have been appended to the maps of China and of the various_ border 
regions in the editions of 1566i0 and 1579. We must assume that It dates 
f rom the period between 1558 and 1561, for two reasons : first, these 
supplements are contained neither in the edition dating from about 1555, 
nor in that of 1558, with the three exceptions of the maps ~or Ma-yang 
Jji ~~ , Mongolia :ifjij f/k; and the Huangho; secondly, ~he_ Na1kaku bu~ko 
copy includes neither the two maps of J apan and the Lmkm Islands, which 
were newly inserted in 1561, nor the Ssu-i-t'u W:J ~ frill) • After all, the 

dT 71 maps sometimes differ very little from those of the first two e 1 IOns. 

VIII 

THE THIRD EDITION OF 1561 

Klaproth, Nouvelles Annales des Voyages, 41, 1829, p. 171, 
Baddeley, I, p. CLXXXVI, and the A siatic Jounml, 1832, p. 162, 
cited an edition of the Kuang-yU-t'u from 1561 in the possession of 
former Library of the Academy of Sciences at St. Petersbourg. I have 
een it, or have I been able to find an accurate description of it. 

67) Chu Ssu-pen has been wrongly named as the author of this 

1\ aikaku bunko catalogue, II, kansho mokuroku ~ . ~ l:l ~!li , 1914, p . 135, 2, as 

V, 18211 has a lready pointed out. 

68) Cf. also above, p. 15. 

69) Cf. the Shantung map in Aoyama, V, illustr. 7. 

70) Here these texts have not been g iven on the maps of Nan-Chihli, Fukien, 

Chekiang themselves, but next to the stati stical data. 

71) For instance, on the Yii-ti tsung-t'u (Aoyama, V, illustr. 

Hainan is lacking·. 
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}las wrongly described it as "the oldest printed edition", his source, the 
Asiatic Journal, expressed itself more carefully, calling it "a copy of the 
oldest [edition] we know". That would be the revision of the atlas in 
1561, Chia-ching hsin-yu, by Hu Sung M t~ . It will be discussed 
t ogether with the edition of 1566, because I know its contents only from 
the preface of the latter. Here I shall only mention that the three new 
maps of Japan, the Liukiu Islands, and probably also of China and the 
border countries, the S su-i-t'u [l9 Y~ mJ} , have been included for the first 
time; thus the number of the map titles has increased to 43, that of the 
map sheets to 51. These figures are also valid for all the later editions. 

IX 

THE FOURTH EDITION OF 1566 

The copy in the Rai lway Library at Dairen72 comprises 2 chiian in 
volumes. The first chfun with 97 fol. contains six prefaces in the be

ginning: the one by Chu Ssu-pen, the unsigned one J;>y Lo Hung-hsien, two 
from the year 1561 by Hu Sung i'iJ.J t~ and Hsii Chiu-kao ft. }L Sl , the 
last-named is called Kuang-yij,-t'u hsii ~. in addition, another one 
of the same title by Huo Chi ~m ii from 1566, and the last one of the 
same date, by Han Chiin-en l it tt .~, entitled K'o Kuang-yii-t'u hsii j l] lfrl 
W mlf 1¥ . Chiian 2 has 105 fol. The format is somewhat smaller than 
t hat of the edition of 1579. The printed area of the first page of the 
prefaces is only 24.5 em. high and 17 · em. wide, but the number of 
<Characters in the individual lines is equal, because they are smaller. 

Hu Sung remarks a lready in his preface of 1561 that he has newly 
jnserted at that time the two maps of Japan and the Liukiu Islands. 
From then on they are included in a ll the later editions. A note on 
these maps indicates that they have been borrowed from the writings'73 of 
Cheng J o-tseng ~ :lf "tt . E vidently, the Ssu-i-t'u likewise appears for 
the first time in the edition of 1561. 

72) The Sinological Library at Nanking (cf. Kuo-hsiieh t'u-shu-knan t'u-shu 
tsung-mu, 43, 7b) possesses another copy, which is identical with that of Wang Yung, 
mentioned on p. 10, and with that of Ting Ping T Pi , described in the Shan-pen shu

hih ts'ang-shu chih ;Ji * j1f ~ j~ W ii\;; , ed. 1901, XI, 4b-5a, (cf. also DuyvE\ndak, 
Jl. 312). A third copy is in the Harvard-Yenching Institute at Cambridge, a fourth one 
is supposedly in t he Toyo bunko, but that would as yet have to be traced. 

.. 73) I.e., f rom the Cheng K'ai-yang tsa-chu & 1*1 JYJ ~'ffi 'f:- , reed. Nanking 1932, 
chuan 4, 2b-5, - where the preface to the map of Japan is dated from 1561 - and 
7, 1b-2a; cf. also the lmper. Cat., 78, 5a to the maps of Korea, Liukiu, Annam and 
Ja~~n, and Mon. Ser. I, 38913. For more details regarding the map of Japan see 
FUJita Motoharu ~ EEl Ji: '{'[: , Nisshi kots u no kenkyii a ::R ~ i! Q) lh ~ 1938 pp. 
174-188. ' ' 
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Han Chiin-en, the editor of the edition of 1566, also added 15 brief 
historical-geographical texts to the individual provinces and one about 
the foreign countries. These were taken from the Y.ii-t'u chi-hsu ~ Ill 
jjB ~ ,74 written in 1529 by Kuei 0 ~ fi. He also included the Discus
sions regarding the 9 northern border regions from the Chiu-pien t'u-ltun, 
1L ~ 1mt ~ of 1534 by Hsii Lun jjf ~ . Hsii Lun's general remarks, th~ 
Chiu-pien yii-t'u tsung-lun 1L ~ ~ Hid M ~58 , form in this and the following 
editions the beginning of the second chiian, while his special discussions, 
with the remark t'u-lun 111 ITITu , follow the corresponding statistical 
tables. The 16 passages from Kuei O's work have been put behind the 
tables to the individual provinces and are introduced by the characters 
t'u-hsu 11 ~ .75 • 

The text of this edition is, in comparison to the two first ones, 
sometimes fuller, as, for instance, for Korea76 ; it has also been enlarged by 
additions on the left margin of the provincial maps and by 8 of those 
belonging to the northern border regions. In contrast, the text has often 
been left out and interrupted by black squares in the description of Japan 
on fol. 96, but is unabbreviated in the edition of 1579. The statistical data 
are usually the same as those of the first two editions, but sometimes they 
differ. 

The maps have been executed almost as carefully as those of the 
editions dating from about 1555 and 1558, but they are smaller by about 
one-quarter. The Shansi map, for instance, is here 25.8 em. wide and 
25.4-8 em. high, while in the former editions its measurements amount to 
33.3 by 33.6 em. The sea along the margin of the maps is often taken up 
by squares, indicating the distance, but in the earlier editions, the space 
has been left empty. 

74) Cf. Mon. Ser., I, 38917. Regar ding Kuei 0 cf. Ming-s hih, 196; Giles BD, no. 

1015; TRD, II, 393-394; Yiikung, I , 11, pp. 10-12; Wang Yung, pp. 8-9, and Shih-ta yiieh

k'an Mi * 1J ;J'ij, no. 29 (Sept. 30, 1926) , pp. 219-233, tl§ ~ z tj, * l1!l 1t f.k. He be
came chin-shih in 1511 and died in the 8th moon of 1531. 

75) The fi rst section subsequent to the map of Chihli , ;ft ill ~ 1:11 ~ , has 

signed by Kuei 0 under the dat e of it; t-pf B :J.r , 1529 (ed. of 1579, 1, 11a) . 

below has been cited the Ssu-i-t'u-hs ii (1Q ~ l!ii] ~ , however, i t does not appear u"""''""• 
the Ssu-i-t'u of the editions of 1566 and 1579; instead, we find a Chiu-pien ts ung-lun hsii 

-JL ii *! ll'f ~ in chiian 2, 5b-6a of t he ed. of 1579. This is followed in the print 

1566 by a passage of two pages ( ;{~· J.;J. J: mre Wll ~ :We tiC 7'J 4- 13 z !Jil; :q: . . . ) ' 
is lacking in the other editions (also in the one of 1561 ? ) . 

76) Its description contains 367 (370) character s, but in the firs t t wo 

only 167. Further examples are t o be f ound in chiian 1, corresponding to fol. 6a 

10 a of the 1579 print. 
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X 

THE FIFTH EDITION OF 1572 

_I became acqua!nted with this editi.on only through the following 
.quotatiOn by Shao 1-ch en, VII, 2a: The r eprint of the book shop Sui-ch'u 
shu-fang ~ :m if DJ 77 of the Yang ~ family from Chien-an J!! :1e ( = Chien
ning M! ~ in Fukien) 78 has come down to us from the year jen-shen of 
t he period Lung-ch'ing of the Ming dynasty (1572). 

XI 

THE SIXTH EDITION OF 1579 

This edition of Wan-li i-mao, 1579, in 2 chuan and 4 volumes is quite 
<>ften to be found among the genuine Ming editions, although it has likewise 
become r are today. The first chitatn contains 14 pages of prefaces_ the 
six above-mentioned ones (cf. p. 19) and a seventh by Ch'ien Tai ~ 1:ii, 
entitled C~'ung-k'o. Kuang-yiiA'u hsu m ~U J1t{ ~ mD ~-and 93 fol.; the 
second chUJan consists of 106 fol. The format of my copy is 35.5 by 28.8 
em, i.e., larger than the edition of 1566. The printed area of the right 
half of the Yii-ti tsung-t'u ~ :1& Ill lmJ on fol. lb amounts to 28.3-6 by 
19.9-20.3 em. 

A comparison of the maps with those of the earlier editions and 
particularly with those reproduced here shows a decided decline, because 
they have been carelessly drawn. It would, therefore, be a mistake to 
j udge_ Lo Hung-hsien's atlas by this distorted reprint. The coastlines, 
~sp;cially those of Southeast Asia on the Hsi-nan hai-i tsung-t'u j1!j M rn; 
~ ;"f,\!l &."tl , are render ed very inaccurately and often misrepresented. 
The eastwest dimension is gr eatly exaggerated, so that the li squares 
~requently have become oblong r ectangles ; this was done wit h the sole 
mtent to fill out the wider printing space. Thus, for instance, in contrast 
to the two first editions, the width of Korea has been increased by one
fifth ~o one-~ourth and on the general map, Yu-ti tsung-t'u ~ !\!!, i~ 100, 
the direct distance of the Huangho, where it leaves the Hsing-su-hai & 
:wt i'fJJ , to the coastal point situated on the same latitude, amounts to 5 c~ 
~o.re. The Great Wall, which has been omitted i-n the earlier editions, 
~s mserted here. The number of map titles (43) and of map sheets (51) 
IS the same as that of. the edition of 1561. 

. . 77) This publishing house has not been mentioned in the Shu-lin ch'ing-hua and 
tn Its "P · h " · a1- ua versiOn, the Chung-kuo shu-shih 1ft It ~ !1! , Comm. Press, 1931 
(1935) , pp. 196-214. 

78) IJil ~1€ It! 3:- 1ft 3 tt: ~!} t~ ~ ~ ~ FJj m 111 *· 
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The statistical data are partly revised as, for instance, the 
figures for the fu Iff , chou ~m , and hsien .~ in Nan- and Pei-Chihli on 
fol. 2b: 158, 247, and 1151, while the edition of 1566 contains the corre
sponding figures: 159, 234, and 1114.79 The other totals have remained 
the same: 69,556 villages, 9,352,015 households, 58,550,801 people, etc_ 
Textual discrepancies from the edition of 1566 likewise often occur. The 
textual additions in the 1566 print are usually inserted on the left 
margin of the maps of the provinces and of 8 of t he border regions; but 
here8o they are appended to the individual sections and are introduced 
by the character an tiC. The text is sometimes abridged; thus, 
for instance, in chuan 2 in the section Chiu-pien yii-t'u tsung-lun 1L 0t !Jlll. 
~I *~ ~ on fol. 1...3, likewise on fol. 6a, 9a, and on 95a at the end of the· 
map of Mongolia, where eight lines of historical remarks about Central Asia 
are lacking, and particularly the omission of the sections at the end of the 
volume regarding the Ta-ta, the Urianghai, and the Jucen. On the other 
hand, the map of Japan contains the characters which are lacking in the 
edition of 1566. 

On p. 11 we have already ment ioned the connection between t he 
K uang-yu-t'u with the M artini Atlas. Recently Prof. Duyvendak has 
touched on this problem and has pointed out that the 15 provincial maps. 
of China must have been meant by those to which Martini referred as his 
source : "e libris Sinicis geographicis quindecim" and that "Klaproth is 
right in saying that Martini's work was based on these maps" (in the 
Kuang-yu-t'u) .81 It is, however, difficult to decide which edition Martini 
has consulted; because, quite possibly, in addition to the K uang-yii-t'u, 
he may have used other secondary works based on it as, for instance, the 
Kuang-yu-k'ao f1Jr ~ ~ (cf. p. 24) or the Huang Ming chih-fang ti-t'u 
~ FV:J Jfl1i 1J ttl!. ~ of 1636.82 Cum grano salis, however, we are justified 
in continuing to call the Kucmg-yii-t'u the source of Martini's maps. 

79) At present I am unable to establish, whether or not these three figures and' 
t heir detailed items, as given in the Inaba Anniv. Vol., p. 18, are correct: fu: 
23 + 118 + 19 = 160; chou: 6 + 34 + 153 + 47 = 240; hsien: 210 + 928 + 6 = 1144; be
cause my totals are different from the above figures. L .c., p. 18, in the second line~ 
between 930 and 158, the fi gure should read 9, instead of 6. 

80) With the exception of the Chekiang and Fukien maps. 
81) TP, 32, 1936, p. 313. Herrmann, Westl:inder, p. 2812, and Pfister_ 

Notices . .. , I, 1932, p. 261, erroneously call the Kuang-yii-t'u-chi lie , viz. Kuang-yii-chi, 
by Lu Ying-yang ~, 1@. m with a preface elating from 1600 as the model (reed. Ts'ai 
Fang-ping!.¥ 1J n'i, cf. TRD, III, 158-159) .' Its maps, however, have been taken. from. 
the Kuang-yii-t'u, although in a rather cruder form. 

82) Duyvendak, p. 313, has named two additional works : the Ti-t'u tsung-yao l=!l!. 
11!\ll M ~ and the Li-tai ti-li chih-chang-t'u Hf 1~ ~Ill ~ ~IT :.¥: 1/i!rl , but the latter must be 
excluded, because it represents an historical atlas extending to the Sung period (TRDr 
VIII, 525, 3). Regarding the above titles cf. also Mon. Ser., I, 1935, pp. 388 and 391. 
and Wang Yung, pp. 13-16. 
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The statistical data for the 15 provinces may also be consulted in 
order to trace Martini's source, without claiming, hpwever, that they and 
the maps must necessarily have been taken from t he same work. Martini's 
figures do not always coincide with those of the 1579 edition of t he 
K uang-yu-t'u; hence, he cannot have borrowed from it exclusively. I am 
unable to state, whether or not he has drawn from one of the earlier 
editions- in which the data conceivably differ-, because they are no 
at my disposal. Martini's figures are identical with those of t he 1579 
edition for the number of households ( .P ) and people ( 1:::1 ) in Shansi, 
Shantung, and Hukuang,83 while other discrepancies ar e apparently due to 
mistakes.84 But, for Kiangsi, Martini and the K uang-yu-t'u fundamentally 
differ in their figures : the number of households amounts to 1,363,629 and 
1.583,917 respectively, the number of pr;:ople to 6,549,800 and 7,925,185 
respectively. It is interesting to note that the H uang M ing chi h-fang 
ti-t'u, J::, 60b, contains the same figures as Martini, but gives their date as 
Hung-chih 4, 1491. On the other hand, the following estimate therein of 
Wan-li 6, 1578, amounting to 1,341,005 and 5,859,026 respectively, likewi e 
differs. Hence, in order to solve this problem completely, it would be 
necessary t o examine the statistical data contained in all the works of a 
similar nature during that period, a task which goes beyond the frame 
of this study. 

XII 

THE LAST EDITION OF 1799 

This latest edition of the K uang-yiiA'u we encounter most fre
quently.85 It is identical with the edition of 1579, but can be recognized 

83) 589, 959 and 5,084,015; 770,555 and 6, 759,675; 589,296 and 5,106,270 (eel. of 
1579: 5,106,107; one of the two figures is due to a typographical error); 531,868 and 
4,833,590 (4,335,590; one of the two fi gures is due to a typographical error). 

B4) ~ ---- Pei-Chihli I Kiangnan I Ssuchuan f I Martini ?:418,9891 0:3,452,254

1 

fJ:1,969,816~~~9,967,4. 29 1~:464,129, 1J:2,204,170 
Kuang-y U-I'u 418,789 3,413,254 1,962,8181 9,967,4391 164,119 2,104,270 I 

Is the number of households for Shensi likewise due to a typographical enor (Martini: 
3~,051; Kuang-yii-t'~: 363,027)? The population figure, 3,934,176, and the gra in tax 

estimate, 1,929,057 p1culs ( :r:i ), however, coincide. 

85) For instance, Courant, Cat. des livres chin., I, 1900, no. 1926; Moule, IRAS. 
July, 1919, p . 394 ; K. Himly, Einiges iiber das Kuang· Yii Thu, in Ztschr·. Ges. Erdkde; 
X~~· 1879, 181-194; Shao 1-ch'en, 7, 2a: i}f, ~ rf' jL ]1.\j ~R L\'; ;FIJ * , whereby th e 
~d!t:on of 1799 has been meant (my doubt in t he lnaba Anniv. Vol., p. 26, has not been 
JUstified, the less, as the stat ement - 1{£: has to be cancelled ). Shao I-ch 'en's in
formation has been 1·epeated in the Lii-t'ing chih-chien ch' uan-pen shu-n10 ''I) ··~ lo:n "' 
flg:>f.;mEJ 5 . . . "'..,"H ..:.~. 

. . "' _• , 25b , but 1t has been erroneously added t hat rt is a reprint of the Yiian 
ongmal ( ~1J 51; * .~ * lJ;f * ). 
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because of the rather yellow and soft quality of its paper; in addition, the 
t aboo characters of the personal names of the Manchu rulers of the 17th 
and 18th centuries have been avoided.86 In front is a reddish fly-leaf with 
the title, Kuang-yu-t'u ch'uan-shu ~ ~l lllid ~ If: ; chuan 2 starts with a 
sheet containing a preface by Chang Hsueh-lien ~ ~ V.W. dated 1799, but 
both were often removed subsequently in order to create the impression 
that it is the edition of 1579. 

XIII 

THE FLORENTINE ATLAS AND THE KUANG-Yu-K'AO 

In the former Biblioteca Magliabechiana, the present Biblioteca 
Nationale at Florence, there is the MS. of a Chinese atlas, apparently with
out title, dating from 1595,87 - i.e., Wan-li "G *, 23,- which the Italian 
traveller, Francesco Carletti, had brought with him from China in 1601. 
This work has been frequently reviewed and always been described as a 
new edition of the Kuang-yu-t'u.8 In the Inaba Anniversary Volume, 
p . 21, however, I had expressed the opinion that the atlas represents a copy 
of the rare Kuang-yii-k'ao !f.t Jll!!. ~ with a postface dating from Wan-li 
22, 1594.89 At the same time, I pointed out that Naito's statement, that 
the Kuang-yu-k'ao had not been printed until Wan-li 32, 1604, disagreed 
with my conjecture. At present I am unable to check Naioo's and my 
own statement for a solution of this question. For this reason, I first 
intended to omit this section XIII; however, as the Kuang-yii-k'ao is 
extremely rare, I thought it perhaps useful to reproduce my earlier re
marks. It is to be hoped that they will stimulate the r eader 1:P give a 
more detailed account of the work, thus leading to a correct interpreta 
of the facts. 

86 ) According to Hummel, Division of Orientalia 1937, p. 174. In fact, 

edition mentioned t here as dating from 1579, al though its "printing, however, 

actually done later than 1579 . .. ", must have been issued in 1799. 
87 ) Mr. Nakamura in Monumenta Nipponica, II, 1939, p. 12017, has 

work "edition de 1589 . .. aux Archives de l ':Etat de Florence a la cote » Macnoscrittil .. 

II, I. 226 « ". I cannot explain the reason for this diverging dat e. 
88) Baldelli Boni, II Milione di Marco Polo, I, Florence, 1827, pp. 

Klaproth, Nouvelles Annales des Voyages, 41, 1829, pp. 169-180; Yule in 

graphical Magazine, 1847, p. 148 (cited from Duyvendak, p . 311, as the present 
did not see either of the two); Asiatic Journal, IX, p. 162 (anonymous); Nocemti1ni~l 

JNChBrRAS, XX, 1886, p . 159; Frescura and A. Mori in Rivista Geografica ....... u""Atj• 
I, 1894, pp. 417-422 and 475-486 (not seen); Baddeley, I, p . CLXXXVI; Moule, ...... ~~~-

July, 1919, pp. 393-395; Duyvendak, TP, 32, 1936, p . 311; Nakamura Hiroshi 

Monumenta Nipponica, II, 1939, pp. 104 and 120, footn. 17 and 18. 

89) Cf. below, p. 25-26. 

24 

According to Baldelli Boni88 the first volume of the Florentine Atlas 
contains 15 provincial maps and the second volume 26 maps,9o among these 
the last ones are as follows : 

Florentine Atlas I = Kuang-yiH'u, II , of 1579 

Nos. 20 Divisa in tre car te della Hahon Nos. 17 Hai-yii n- t'u mj!Ji;J 

21 La Corea = 19 Ch'ao-hsien-t'u il!lli'f.lll 

21 (sic) Arcipelago di Tonlam = 20 Tung-nan-i ts ung-t'u ll!"ffi 

23-24 Hanam oss ia Ia Cocina 
~~!;I 

= 21-22 Annam and probably a lso 
Southwest Asia 

22 Seffi eh 
't:rn+ lllimm!4~~ 

= 23 Hsi-yii-t'n llli~ll:ll 

25+ 24 (sic) Sahbo (= i!l> i!.~) = 24 Shuo-mo-t'u ~JJ~~ 

25 Liuquiu = 25 Liukiu :fjff :J:ll~ 

26 ocean9 J = (?) 26 Japan F-l*fli 

Strikingly, between the first two maps, nos. 20 and 21, that of the 
Grand Canal, W.f rif! l@i , and at the end, the General map ,of China and 
the border countries, ~ ~ ;tlft !i , are both missing. In contrast to all 
the other works of this nature known to me, this holds true only for the 
Kuang-yu-k'ao. This fact makes it probable that not the Kuang-yu-t'u, but 
the Kuang-yii-lc'ao has formed the model for the Florentine Atlas. The 
last map of the Kuang-yii-lc'ao is the Ssu-i-t'u ll9 ~ ~ ; contrary to its 
title it does not render China and her border countries, but only J apan 
with t he adjacent ocean. Hence, it may possibly be identical with no. 
26 of the Florentine Atlas. According to the above list, the Hsi-nan hai-i 
tsung-t'u w m m ~ ~'~ mil is also lacking t here, but, presumably, it con
stitutes part of nos. 23 and 24. 

This identification, however, is opposed by Naito's state
ment, p. 407,92 that the Kuang-yii-k'ao was published as late 
as the 32nd year of Wan-li, 1604; he has named Wang Tso-chou j£ fF: 

90) Both figures a1·e based on sketchy notes taken in Berlin in 1936. Presumably 

a general map has been included in voL 1, because both the Asiatic Journal and 

Baddeley, have given 42 as the total number of maps. 

91) I have been quoting from my notes and am, therefore, unable to establish, 
whether or not Baldelli Boni made a similar statement. 

92) = Wu Han, pp. 18-19; cf. also Wang Yung, p . 12. 
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:lit as its author. The incomplete copy in the Peking National Library9a: 
does not allow of a verification of these data; the same applies to my 
sketchy notes from 1936 regarding the complete work in the map division 
of the Prussian State Library at Berlin, no. E 604. According to these 
notes, this geographic-statistical atlas is largely based on the Kuang-yu-t'u. 
in regard to maps and text, but at the end, fol. 185-222, it contains new 
texts. The undated preface is signed by Yii !-lung, tzu: Hsien-t'ien, 
from Hsing-yiian in Hsin-an-fu (in Che-kiang) m ~ £ iJjjt Ji!. EEl 5.1'; -
~ t~ .94 The postface originates from Wang Feng-yii iE k~ 1Ji, tzu: 
Ming-ch'tian I!~ *Cfrr !}{ £ ilffi a ~-~~ 8: *~ ffi 1~ ) ' who was born in the 
same region. It has been dated in the lnaba Anniversa1·y Volum e from 
the 22nd year of Wan-li, 1594,95 i.e., ten years earlier than Naito implies. 
The Peking copy being incomplete, for the time being I can state with 
certainty only the following about the date of this postface, of which only 
the first part has been preserved: In the lOth moon (Nov. 12th to Dec. 
11th) of 1594, l'f-1 1-p , the father of Wang F eng-yii- presumably Naito's: 
Wang Tso-chou ( ?)- on his deathbed handed over to the former his Y u-k'ao 
~11/. ~, which he had compiled in the course of t en years. P ar t of this work 
had already been printed and Wang F eng-yii was reque~ ted by his f ather 
t o publish the r est of the MS. Wang F eng-yii, bowed down with grief, ap
proach d t his task only af ter an interval of more than ten months, i.e., 
between August and Sept ember of 1595. He finished the work a year 
later ( !I! - ~ffi :;! ffij -!cfj JiX; ) , in 1596, with the help of Mr. Hu i;J) , hao: 
Hsing-ch' iian 1!f ;lR , tzu: Te-mei ~ ~ , and of Mr. Chin~ , hao: Pen-jen 
;fs: L . , t zu: Kung-ch'en jf~ ~ ,96 

93 ) In existence the second par t only, f ol. 110-222, and also a page of the postface 

(incomplet e, endin g with the charact ers i5j: 'fj A i7iJ :m :11:: :5/J ) • Fol. 110 contains the 

Chiu-pien tsung-t'u ;h. if ~~ ~ ; printed area of fol. 110a: 31,6-8 em in hei ght and 32,8-33 

em in width. According to 'Vang Yung, the maps and t exts of the nine border regions 
are identical with those of the Kuang-yii-t'u. Naito has written as follows about its 
1·elation to the Kuang-yii-t' u on p. 407: 

Beginning with the prefaces by Chu and Lo, all prefaces which could have pointed 

to the authorship of Chu, wer e omitted in the Kuang-yii-k'ao, published later, in the 

32nd year of Wan-li (1604) , but in the maps themselves, as I believe, all the traces 
which serve as a proof for Chu's [authorship of the] maps cannot be hidden. 

94) Among other things, Yii I-lung wrote also a postface ( ~ ff. ) of Wan-li, 3, 

1575, t o the Liang-che hai-fang lei-k'ao hsii-pien jjpj lliT 1/if. llfi ~ ;;lg fi1. f); (Imp. Cat., 
75, 8b). 

95) P rovided the postface should really be undated, I should assum e, being unable 

to check this s ta tement, tha t I asser t ed rashly on the basis of t he above date, "lOth 

moon of 1594." 

96) Neither of them could be t raced. 
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According to the above data, the bequeathed work was finished in 
the summer of 1596. At present considering Naito's categorical statement, 
I dare not decide, whether the last part, t hough finished, was left a MS. or 
was also print ed. Hence, the question must r emain open, whether or not the 
Kuang-yii-k'ao can possibly have been the model for the Flor ent ine At las, 
judging f r om t he point of view of time; because Carletti had brought it 
to Italy by 1601. If that were not the case, t he missing maps of the Grand 
Canal and of China with the border countries make it plausible, as has 
been stat ed above, that the Flor ent ine At las is at least based on a work 
closely related to the Kuang-yu-k'ao . 

XIV 

AN ALLEGED EDITION OF THE KUANG-Yti'-T'U 

DATING F ROM 1615 

The problems of dating t he Florentine At las also arise in connection 
with the geographic-statistical at las of 1615 with 42 maps, known only 
f rom the description in the A siatic Journal, IX, pp. 162-165. It was 
transferred to the Library of the Royal Asiat ic Society at London, but 
since 1916 it has disappear ed from there.97 I do not know what work it 
actually represented, because no edition is known of the Kuang-yii-t'u 
dating from 1615, which, incidentally, has been called there wrongly the 
third edition. The atlas consisted of two volumes and contained, according 
to the description, the same maps as the Kuang-yu-t'u of 1579, except for 
the fact that the Hua-i tsung-t'u 'l_rl} ~ *-\!! ~ was missing at the end ; 
instead, "a f-ew supplementary leaves" 98 with text were added. The 
A.siatic Journal, pp. 162-163, has described it as follows: 

"The third edition, which is the subject of this paper, is the most 
compl te one. It was brought to Europe by Sir George Staunton, who 
has deposit ed it, with the rest of his invaluable collection of Chinese books, 
in the library of the Royal Asiatic Society. It was published in 1615, 
under the same emperor as the preceding, and is likewise in two · volumes, 
square folio; it appears bulkier, but this arises from the thickness of the 
paper, and a f ew supplementary leaves. In this edition there is an ex-

97) Baddeley, I , p . CLXXXVI2: "Enquiry at t he R.A.S. rooms in the Albemarl 

Street, in 1916, elicits t he lamentable fact that th is precious volume has » disappeared «" 

98) It has been attributed ther eto and to the thi ckness of t he paper that the 
book "appears bulkier " t han the other Kuan g-yii-t'u editions; hence it is not likely that 

it has been the question of some 5 or 10 pages, but evidently of more. 
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planation of the signs employed in the maps; we do not remember whether 
this is the case with that at Florence. The mountains are 
nearly as they are in our maps; rivers are denoted by a double line 
frontiers are marked by a thick black line; roads are dotted; the foo, or 
cities of the first order, are indicated by a square; the chow, or cities of 
second order, by a parallelopiped, the hen, or cities of third order, by a 
circle; post-stages, by a triangle; fortresses by a dark square; towns by 
a dark parallelopiped; military colonies by a dark circle, and so on, 
great minuteness, down to the chhang kwan szu, or hereditary 
which are distinguished by a dark triangle, with a white point in the 
Instead of degrees of latitude and longitude, the maps of this Atlas 
divided into squares of 100 le (300 to the degree of latitude), both w 
length and breadth ... " (That is followed by a list of all of the 42 maps ) 

Apart from the above paper, no edition has become known of 
Kuang-yu-t'u dating from 1615. Hence, from the remark "a f ew .<:?J.117l t.•P._. 

mentary leaves", as they similarly are contained in the Kuang-yU-k'ao 
fol. 185-222, we :r;night surmise that it is not the question of an actual 
edition of the Kuang-yu-t'u; but for the time being, we are dependent 
conjectures, until there appears a second copy of the edition of 1615. 

XV 

ON THE INFLUENCE OF THE KUANG-YU-T'U 

DURING THE MANCHU PERIOD 

The maps of the K uang-yU-t'u were included in many geograph" 
works of the declining Ming period; down the end of the 19th century 
reappear time and again, sometimes revised, sometimes in a distorted 
In addition to the F ang-yu ch'iian-t'u tsung-shuo 1f ~"ftl ~ &m *'~ Wl; 99 

K~ Tsu-yii JMi Jf!ll M , must be especially mentioned the anonymous empi 
map of 1673, which has to be ascribed to Huang Tsung-hsi W. * (t 
and which has been closely modelled upon the Kuang-yu -t'u. The. 
ment of their later revisions can be traced through maps of the type 
theTa Ch'ing (wan-nien ) i-t'ung t'ien-hsia ch'uan-t'u *- fpf (~&f.) -
;R r ~ ii down to the Kuang-hsii period. They prove that Huang T 
hsi's map- i.e., actually the Kuang-yU-t'u- has been as a 
for the cartographic picture of China throughout the whole Manchu 
as the Jesuit maps of 1718/ 21 and 1760 have been.l01 

99) Cf. Mon. Ser., I, 1935, p . 38811; Orientalia Added 1933-34, p . 9. 
100) Cf. Mon. Ser., III, 1938, p. 208 ff. 

101) Cf. Mon. Ser., III, 1938, p. 212. 
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XVI 
CONCORDANCE OF THREE EDITIONS OF THE KUANG-YU-T'U 

Edition of 1579 of 1566 o f about 1555 
1(1S ~ and of 1558 

fol. 
I. 1 JJ tili ~. 1'1 lb-2a I. 8b-9a 2 

2 ;ft ill ~ §ii! j;J 4b-5a 11b-12a 4 
3 iffiri~~ ~~~~ 11b-12a 18b-19a 8 
4 Ill * ~ ~ 17b-18a 24b-25a 11 
5 Ill lill WI ~ 23b-24a 30b-31a 15 
6 IW l1!f W! fill 29b-30a 36b-37a 19-20 
7 fiiJ iff W! ~ 37b-38a 44b-45a 25 
8 lilT rr !)~!! ~ 43b-44a 50b-51a 29 
9 ii j1!j ~1 !r.l 48b-49a 55b-56a 32 

10 rliiJ /.[{i !)~!! f@l 53b-54a 59b-60a 35 
11 f!Y )II ~ lim] 60b-61a 66b-67a 39 
12 }fib{ M! ~ /@ll 67b-68a 73b-74a 44 
13 f{ll "iR !'! !;) 71b-72a I 77b-78a 47 
14 fP{ l!Y ~ ~ 76b-77a 81b-82a 50 
15 <lit m ~ Ill 82b-82a 87b-88a 54 = 
16 T1: 11'\ Ji! ~~ 88b-89a 93b-94a 58 

II. 1 } L i§ ~ li1l 17 4b-5a II. 4b-5a 61 
2 ~ JR it 11:11 18 6b-7a 7b-8a 62 
3 Fi ji'\ it • 19 9b-lla lOb-lla 64-65 
4 p.j:=;IMJ;it~ 20 14b-15a 12b-13a 66 
5 ~ J(if il ~ 21 18b-19a 18b-19a 69 
6 ::klllHt- :=:&1@ 22 24b-25a 24b-25a 72 
7 :iMli ** ~ ~ 23 29b-30a 29b-30a 74 
8 ~ifall!!ill!itiit J;J 24 34b-35a 34b-35a 76 
9 Jlt~~il¥. :iJUI ~ 25 40b-41a 40b-41a 79 

10. it !!" Ill fhl ~' 26 45b-46a 4lb-42a 80 
11 til; ¥iii ~- Ill 27 51b-52a 50b-51a 84 
12 :mtlf; (~:,)a~ 28 54b-56a 53b-54a 86 
13 ~ B Ill 29 55b-56a 54b-55a 87 13 

14 liili ~ /@ll 30 59b-60a 58b-59a 89 
15 112 iii 1111 31 60b-61a 59b-60a 90 
16 ~ P,J Ill 32 63b-55b 62b-64b 92-94 
17 1!!i ;"ill ~ 33 68b-70a 67a-68b 96-97 
18 iiW i!ll 1111 34 76b-78b 74b-76a 100-102 
19 Wl trc mll 35 82b-83a 80b-81a 105 
20 Jl! j:ij mt !JH!U~J 36 85b-86a 83b-84a 

I 
107 1 titl e without 

21 l!!ilff ~~~*~ llill 37 86b-87a 84b-85a 108 f *-~· 
22 '!k m Ill 38 87b-88a 85b-86a 109 
23 'i1Y t!JI( llill 39 92b-93a 90b-91a 11 2 
24 ~A ~ ~ 40 93b-95a 91 b-92b 113-114. Ending w ith 
25 w f.Jt ~ 41 95b-96a I 93b-94a fol. 117. 
26 13 * ~ 42 96b-97a 94b-95a 

} lacking 27 ~ ~ *a ;J 43 102b-103a 99b-100a 

Ending with fol. 106 title: f!Y~~. 
Ending fol. 105. 
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XVII 

ON THE STRUCTURE OF THE KUANG- Yti'-T'U 

I 
Version MS or 

of Print 

-- ---
l. 1541 MS 

Titles 
of 

ma ps 
---

38 

Shee ts 
of 

maps 

45 

Existing 
in 

Lost 

Tex t s 

Probabl y as in 2 

2 . About Print 40 · "~ 48 Port Arthur On the ma ps 
1555 

-- -
3. 1558 

4. 1559j60 MS 

/ 1561-~-Print I __ 43'";- St 
- - - -- - -- -
6. 1566 

7. 1579 

8. 1799 

Washingto n 
Peking 

To kyo . 

Leningrad 

Daire n 
Na nking 
Ca mbridge , 

U.S.A. 

More fr e
quent 

3 t im es, beh ind 
th e m 5 times 

- cl o-

- do- , in add iti
on,#( -texts ' "" be
hind th e p rovi n ce 
a nd bord e r maps 

Probably as in 4 

Partly a ugm e n-
te d;' "'' bes ides 
a lso th e ~~ 
and t!\llf."tu - a ddi
ti ons 

}1( -texts regrou
ped; remainding 
t ext a dditions 
partly augm e n
ted,H 6 partly 
shorte ned 1" .1 

As in 7 

Statistica l 
d a ta 

Exist in g 

P a rtly newly 
revised 

• 
I As in 7 

102) The two maps of Southeast and Southwest Asia, Jt! and P! i¥J ~ !:II It 
are new. 

103) That are the brief texts of general historical content s. They are 

int roduced by t£ in the 1579 print, usually at the end of the maps of the provinces 

border regions. No details have become known about the t ext of this MS. 

104) The three maps of Liukiu, J apan, and China with the border countries are 

105) Cf. above, p . 20 (next to Korea ). 

106) As in the case of Japan, where the empty spaces in the edition of 

have been filled in here. 

107) Cf. above, p. 22. 
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XVIII 

THE PREFACES TO THE 1579-EDITION OF THE KUANG-YU-T'U 

I Yea r Titl e Author Date 

1. s. d. ~11! ~~ iS If. Ch u Ssu-pe n '-K Ji~L* 

2. lfli. ~li! 1"'il rr Unsigned (Lo Hung-hsi e n lili\iMt) 

3. 

I 
1561 no titl e Hu Sung ~H~ ~ ~jlf '*illi 

4. 
I 

UIC~ >··· Hsli Chiu-kao 1~ :h. li~ 

5. 1 1566 1 I I I Huo Chi ·~ ~~ P'J ff; 

6. ~1J/1lffill!l@l~ Ha n Chlin-e n <«~~· .~ I " I 
7. 1 1579 1 m-~rat~ll\ll~ Ch'i e n Ta i j)~ 1;~ Yi,~ c !Ill 
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List of the Maps reproduced on the 

following pages 

1. General Map of China 

2. Chihli 

3. Nanking 

4. Shantung 

5. Shansi 

6. East Shensi 

7. West Shensi 

8. Honan 

9. Chekiang 

10. Kiangsi 

11. Hukuang 

12. Ssuch'uan 

13. Fukien 

14. Kuangtung 

15. Kuangsi 

16. Yunnan 

17. Kueichou 

18. The Northern and Western 

Border Regions 

19. South Manchuria 

20. West Chi-chou (2) 

21. East Chi-chou (1) 

22. The Inner Three Passes of 

Honan 

23. Hstian-hua 

24. The Outer Three Passes of 

Nor th Shansi 

25. Yti-lin 

26. Ning-hsia- Ku-lan 

27. Chuang-ning- Liang-yung 

28. Kansu - Shan-tan 

• 
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29. T'ao-ho 

30. Sung-p'an 

31. Chien-ch'ang 

32. Ma-yang 

33. Ch' ien-chen 

34. Huangho (1) 

35. Huangho (2) 

36. Huangho (3) 

37. Sea Route around 

to Manchuria 

38. Sea Route: Yangtze-F"""''•v .. _ 

39. Imperial Canal (1) 

From Chen-chiang to 

Huang-chia 

40. Imperial Canal (2) 

From Ssu-t'ing to Te-chou._. _ _ -'-::: 

41. Imperial Canal (3) 

Frorh Te-chou to Peking 

42. Korea 

43. Southeast Asia 

Japan, Formosa, 

The Philippines, Bali 

44. Southwest Asia 

Java, Sumatra, Indian 

Ocean, South Africa 

45. Annam 

46. Central Asia 

47. E ast Mongolia with 

48. West Mongolia with 

and Orkhon 

Yii-ti tsung-t'u 

Gen eral map of China 
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Sea route around Shantung to Manchuria 
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Sea route: Yangtze-Fuchou 
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Southwest Asia 
Java- Sumatra- Indian Ocean- South Africa 

For Africa see p. 14 

Annam 
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West Mongolia 
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With Kerulen and Orkhon 



Central Asia 
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East Mongolia 
With Kerulen 47 
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